

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**CITY OF NEW YORK,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**BP P.L.C.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS; EXXON MOBIL  
CORPORATION; and ROYAL DUTCH  
SHELL PLC,**

**No. 18-cv-182-JFK**

**Defendants.**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK,  
CALIFORNIA, NEW JERSEY AND WASHINGTON  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

POINT I: THE CITY’S CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE ..... 3

    A. The City’s Claims Do Not Present a Non-Justiciable  
    Political Question ..... 3

    B. The City’s Claims Do Not Jeopardize  
    Cooperative Federalism ..... 6

POINT II: THE CITY’S CLAIMS HAVE NOT BEEN  
DISPLACED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT OR  
OTHER FEDERAL STATUTES ..... 9

POINT III: THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE CITY  
DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT  
COMMERCE CLAUSE ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	3,5
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	12
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-05755-MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007) .....	3
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-436-LG, 2007 WL 6942285 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007) .....	3
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	13
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	11
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	13
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Tex. &amp; N.O.R. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 125 (1931) .....	11
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	14

<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F.Supp.2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	3
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931) .....	13
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921) .....	13
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923) .....	13
